

PUBLIC CORPORATION LAW SECTION
Respectfully submits the following position on:

*
Amicus Curiae Brief in Jeffrey K. Haynes and Karen M. Haynes
vs. Village of Beulah
*

The Public Corporation Law Section is not the State Bar of Michigan itself, but rather a Section which members of the State Bar choose voluntarily to join, based on common professional interest.

The position expressed is that of the Public Corporation Law Section only and is not the position of the State Bar of Michigan.

To date, the State Bar does not have a position on this matter.

The total membership of the Public Corporation Law Section is 614.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION vi

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED vii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT

I. MCL 247.190 DOES APPLY TO THE VILLAGE STREETS AT ISSUE AND BARS
PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM OF ACQUIESCENCE. 7

II. THE HOLDING OF *MASON V MENOMINEE*, ALLOWING A CLAIM OF
ACQUIESCENCE IN PUBLIC PARKLAND, SHOULD NOT BE TO EXTENDED PUBLIC
RIGHTS-OF-WAY, AS PROPOSED BY THE APPELLANTS, BECAUSE *MASON* WAS
INCORRECTLY DECIDED AND SHOULD BE CORRECTED BY THIS COURT, NOT
EXTENDED 15

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

2000 Baum Family Trust v Babel,
488 Mich 136; 793 NW2d 633 (2010) 6

Adams Outdoor Advertising, Inc v Canton Twp,
269 Mich App 365; 711 NW2d 391 (2006)27

Arduino v Detroit,
249 Mich 382; 228 NW 694 (1930).....27

Berdick v Harbor Springs Lumber Company,
167 Mich 673; 133 NW 822 (1911).....10

Blackman Twp v Koller,
357 Mich 186; 98 NW2d 538 (1959)18

Burns v Foster,
348 Mich 8; 81 NW 2d 386 (1957)22

Caywood v DNR,
71 Mich App 322; 248 NW2d 253 (1976)22

Chene v City of Detroit,
262 Mich. 253, 247 NW 172 (1933) 11, 12

City of Detroit v 19675 Hasse,
258 Mich App 438; 671 NW2d 150 (2003)24

City of Highland Park v Oakland County Drain Comm’r,
300 Mich 501; 2 NW2d 479 (1942).....18

City of Kentwood v Estate of Sommersyke,
458 Mich 642; 581 NW2d 670 (1998) 11, 12

Connelly v Buckingham,
136 Mich App 462; 357 NW2d 70 (1984)17

Cross v Whedon,
93 Mich App 13; 285 NW2d, 780 (1979)18

DEQ v Worth Twp,
491 Mich 227; 814 NW2d 646 (2012) 6

Eggleston v Bio–Med. Applications of Detroit, Inc.,
468 Mich 29; 658 NW2d 139 (2003) 6

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Engleman v City of Kalamazoo</i> , 229 Mich 603, 608; 201 NW2d 80 (1925) | 27 |
| <i>Gorte v Dep't of Transportation</i> , 202 Mich App 161; 507 NW2d 797 (1993) | 21, 23 |
| <i>Hawkins v Dillman</i> , 268 Mich 43; 256 NW 492 (1934) | 27 |
| <i>In Re Petition of Carson</i> , 362 Mich 409; 107 NW2d 902 (1961) | 10, 14 |
| <i>Kaplan v City of Huntington Woods</i> , 357 Mich 512; 99 NW2d 514 (1959) | 19 |
| <i>Kipka v Fountain</i> , 198 Mich App 435; 499 NW2d 363 (1993) | 31 |
| <i>Koontz v Ameritech Services, Inc</i> , 466 Mich 304; 645 NW2d 34 (2002) | 29 |
| <i>Laclede-Kristy Clay Products Co. v City of St. Louis</i> , 246 MO 446; 151 SW 460 (1912) | 5 |
| <i>Langle v Brauch</i> , 185 NW 28 (Iowa Sup, 1892) | 20 |
| <i>Mason v City of Menominee</i> , 282 Mich App 525; 799 NW2d 888 (2009) | 4, 15, 16, 19, 20, 22, 24, 28, 29, 31, 32 |
| <i>McGee v Eriksen</i> , 151 Mich App 551; 215 NW2d 571 (1974) | 17 |
| <i>McQueen v Black</i> , 168 Mich App 641; 425 NW2d 203 (1988) | 17 |
| <i>Neal v Wilkes</i> , 470 Mich 661; 685 NW2d 648 (2004) | 29 |
| <i>Olsen v Village of Grand Beach</i> , 282 Mich 364; 276 NW 481 (1937) | 27 |
| <i>Omne Financial, Inc v Shacks, Inc</i> , 460 Mich 305; 596 NW2d 591 (1999) | 29 |
| <i>Parker v Twp of West Bloomfield</i> , 60 Mich App 583; 221 NW2d 424 (1975) | 18 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Pastorino v City of Detroit</i> , 182 Mich 5; 148 NW 231 (1914) | 21, 25 |
| <i>People v Thompson</i> , 477 Mich 146; 730 NW2d 708 (2007) | 13 |
| <i>Pittsfield Twp v Washtenaw County</i> , 468 Mich 702; 664 NW2d 193 (2003) | 13 |
| <i>Pyne v Elliott</i> , 53 Mich App 419; 220 NW2d 54 (1974) | 17 |
| <i>Rindone v Corey Community Church</i> , 355 Mich 311; 55 NW2d 844 (1952) | 27 |
| <i>Robinson v City of Lansing</i> , 486 Mich 1; 782 NW2d 171 (2010) | 9 |
| <i>Sackett v Atyeo</i> , 217 Mich App 676; 552 NW2d 536 (1996) | 31 |
| <i>Sharkey v City of Petoskey</i> , 30 Mich App 640; 186 NW2d 744 (1971) | 11, 14 |
| <i>Skutt v City of Grand Rapids</i> , 275 Mich 258; 266 NW 344 (1936) | 19 |
| <i>State Treasurer v Schuster</i> , 456 Mich 408; 572 NW2d 628 (1998) | 29 |
| <i>Walters v Snyder</i> , 225 Mich 219; 570 NW2d 301 (1997) | 17 |
| <i>Warner v Noble</i> , 286 Mich 654; 282 NW 855 (1938) | 17 |
| Statutes | |
| MCL 148.190 | 6 |
| MCL 221.20 | 12 |
| MCL 247.190 | 3, 4, 6, 7, 11-14, 16 |
| MCL 600.1 | 25 |
| MCL 600.5801(4) | 21, 26, 30 |
| MCL 600.5821(2) | 21, 22, 26-30 |

Other Authorities

Mich Const 1963, art 8, §2519
Mich Const 1963, art 10, §1219

Treatises

3 Am Jur 2, Adverse Possession, §3, p 9422
25 *Michigan Law & Practice*, Adverse Possession, §21228
Michigan Real Property Law (3rd Ed., 2005), §12.728
